
 
 

Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 January 2023 
Time: 
 

10.00 a.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any relevant 

interest in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy on the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

December 2022. 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
Questions by Members 
 
 Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with Standing 

Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by Monday 9 

January 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer (via the online form 
here: Public Question Form) and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question by the deadline for 
submission. 
 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

 
Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Monday 9 January 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to Democratic 
and Member Services no later than 10 working days before the 
meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The person presenting the 
petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not exceeding 
three minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the 
matter to another appropriate body of the Council within whose terms 
of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more than 5,000 
signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent meeting of Council for up 
to 15 minutes, at the discretion of the Mayor. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

6. PLACE DIRECTOR OBJECTIVES UPDATE (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
7. WIRRAL DELIVERY PLAN - DELIVERY UPDATE (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
8. PLACE PARTNERSHIP BRIEFING - NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 35 - 
172) 

 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


9. PLACE REVIEW MEETINGS (Pages 173 - 186) 
 
10. 2022/23 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT TO MONTH 7, 

SEPTEMBER 2022 (Pages 187 - 194) 
 
 The Appendix for this item may not be suitable to view for people with 

disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone devices. 
Please contact Mike Jones (contact details above) if you would like 
this document in an accessible format. 
 

11. WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME 
(Pages 195 - 200) 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

Present:  

Simon Banks Place Director/ Chair 

Dr Abel Adegoke Primary Care Provider 

Graham Hodkinson Wirral Council 

Ali Hughes (in place of Karen Howell) Wirral Community Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust 

Carol Johnson-Eyre VCSE 

Dr David Jones Primary Care Provider 

Councillor Mary Jordan Wirral Council 

David McGovern (in place of Janelle 
Holmes) 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Martin McDowell NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

Justine Molyneux VCSE 

Councillor Yvonne Nolan Wirral Council 

Paul Satoor Wirral Council 

Andy Styring Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Councillor Jason Walsh Wirral Council 

 
28 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting.  
 

29 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
David Bradburn, Director of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Janelle Holmes Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Karen Howell, Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust  
Karen Prior, Healthwatch Wirral 
Simone White, Director of Children’s Services, Wirral Council  
Tim Welch, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked for members to declare any interests in any items on the 
agenda. No interests were declared.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



31 MINUTES  
 
Resolved –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

32 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
received. 
 
The Chair proposed amending the order in which the agenda items were 
considered with item 8 (Key Issues Relating to Quality and Safety) being 
heard first at the request of the presenter. This was agreed. 
 

33 KEY ISSUES RELATING TO QUALITY AND SAFETY: (REPORT FROM 
THE QUALITY AND SAFETY GROUP)  
 
The Director of Quality and Safety at NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
presented this report which identified key issues identified relating to Quality 
and Safety through the Wirral Qua
[...]
pal Year 
and until a system is agreed regarding frequency and change of Chair and 
Vice Chair. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan. 
 
Resolved – That  
(1) the work to progress the actions detailed in the report be noted 

and further work be undertaken, with the terms of reference being 
draft; 

(2) the Place Governance Advisory Group be asked to address the 
issues raised by the Place Based Partnership Board at its meeting 
on 8 December 2022; and  

(3) the Place Director remain as chair for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year and until a system is agreed regarding frequency 
and change of Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
35 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD SUPPORTING GROUPS 

TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  
 
The Assistant Director – Communications & Corporate from NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside presented this report which set out the four key governance 
and assurance groups that NHS Cheshire and Merseyside had established 
with partners in Wirral to support the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 
and prepare for additional responsibilities through delegation. The report set 
out progress to date and draft terms of reference. It was noted that the groups 
were replicated in each of the nine Places in the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System.  
 
Members pointed out consistency errors and made wording suggestions.  
 
The Chair suggested amended recommendations in the light of the discission. 
These were proposed by Carol Johnson-Eyre and seconded by Alison 
Hughes. 
 

Page 3



Resolved – That  
(1) the work to establish the supporting governance and assurance 

mechanisms to support the work of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
and the WPBPB in the Borough be noted; 

(2)  the establishment of the four supporting groups be endorsed; 
(3)  amended terms of reference be brought back to the February 

Board meeting for approval. 
 

36 2022/23 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT TO MONTH 6 SEPTEMBER 
2022  
 
The Chief Finance Officer of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented this 
report which provided a description of the arrangements that had been put in 
place to support effective integrated commissioning. It set out the key issues 
in respect of: a) budget and variations to the expenditure areas for agreement 
and inclusion within the 2022/23 shared (“pooled”) fund; and b) risk and gain 
share arrangements. The report also provides an update on the preparation of 
the framework partnership agreement under section 75 of the National Health 
Services Act 2006 relating to the commissioning of health and social care 
services, which will be subject to approval and final sign off by Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
The pooled finances were on target for a balanced position, and there was 
one major risk which was around the continuation of discharge and assessed 
beds. There had been an overspend but a financial recovery plan was in 
place.  
 
Resolved – That  
(1)  the forecast position for the Pool at Month 6 be noted as a £5.3m 

overspend position due to the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) / Integrated Care Board (ICB) Wirral Place pool 
commissioned services and that the ICB Wirral Place holds the 
financial risks on this overspend.  

(2)  it be noted that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the 
Better Care Fund only, which is reporting a break-even position. 

 
37 ELECTION OF CHAIR TO THE JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING 

BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced this item, which was to elect a Chair 
from amongst the three Councillors who were members of Wirral Council’s 
Adults, Social Care and Public Health Committee who sat on the Wirral Place 
Based Partnership Board. This was because a decision was required on the 
following agenda item and the decision had to be made by the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board Sub-Committee, which was a Sub-Committee of the 
Adults, Social Care and Public Health Committee and which sat in common 

Page 4



with th
[...]
ssioning 
Board Sub-Committee Resolved – That  
(1) the approval of the Wirral plan for the Adult Social Care Discharge 

Fund be delegated to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
Wirral Council in consultation with the Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside.  

(2) a further update report on the submission be brought to the next 
meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board and Wirral 
Place Based Partnership Board. 

Page 5



 
The Place Director resumed the Chairing of the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership meeting. 
 

39 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which detailed the annual 
work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. The Board was comprised of members from multiple 
organisations and the report enabled all partners to contribute items for 
consideration at future meetings. It was noted that it had been agreed that the 
financial recovery plan would be reported back to the January 2023 meeting.  
 
Changes to the work programme were made and noted by officers.  
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

12th JANUARY 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: PLACE DIRECTOR OBJECTIVES UPDATE 

REPORT OF: PLACE DIRECTOR (WIRRAL), NHS CHESHIRE 

AND MERSEYSIDE  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Chief Executive asked each of the nine Place 
Directors to develop objectives with representatives from their respective places.  
The intention was that the objectives of the Place Director are align to, owned, and 
delivered by each place collaboratively.   
 
The attached objectives were developed by the Place Director during June and July 
2022 in dialogue with key system partners.  The objectives reflect the ambitions of 
the Wirral Plan 2026 and key areas of delivery for the Wirral health and care system 
in 2022/23.  The objectives were approved by the Chief Executive of NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside in August 2022.  The objectives were endorsed by the Wirral Place 
Based Partnership Board on 13th October 2022.  This report provides an update of 
progress against these objectives as of 5th December 2022. 
 
This report is for information.  This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to note the progress 
against these objectives and receive quarterly progress reports on their delivery. 
 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Chief Executive asked each of the nine 
Place Directors to develop objectives with representatives from their 
respective places.  This report sets out the objectives for the Place Director 
(Wirral) as agreed with system partners and, as the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board is a meeting in public, places them in the public domain.   

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The option of producing objectives for the Place Director (Wirral) without 

reference to partners in place was discounted as it would not demonstrate the 
connectivity of this role to the place, would not ensure ownership by place 
partners of these objectives and would not be open, collaborative, and 
transparent. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Chief Executive asked each of the nine 
Place Directors to develop objectives with representatives from their 
respective places.  The intention was that the objectives of the Place Director 
are align to, owned, and delivered by each place collaboratively.   

 
3.2 The attached objectives (Appendix 1) were developed by the Place Director 

during June and July 2022 in dialogue with key system partners.  The 
objectives reflect the ambitions of the Wirral Plan 2026 and key areas of 
delivery for the Wirral health and care system in 2022/23.  The objectives also 
link to the strate
[...]
evelop One Public Estate 
(OPE) Wirral Place Estates Strategy and 
WSEG support will inform the overarching 
OPE Wirral place estates strategy.  
 
Final strategy agreed. 
 
Update:  OPE set for completion March 2023 
via GB Partnerships. 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

12th JANUARY 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL DELIVERY PLAN – DELIVERY UPDATE  

REPORT OF: ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR FOR TRANSFORMATION 

AND PARTNERSHIPS (WIRRAL) NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
   
The Wirral Delivery Plan outlines the Wirral Place key health and care priorities for 2022/23 
and how we will adopt a new way of working by adhering to the principles shared in the 
Plan that will underpin how we will work together on the delivery of our Plan.   This report 
shares an update of progress against our key priorities for 2022/23.  
 
The Plan has been developed collaboratively between commissioners and providers and is 
cognisant of key national and local strategic plans and policies.  
 
This Wirral Delivery Plan was approved by the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board in 
September 2022.  This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is asked to note the update of the progress of 
the key priority programmes within the Delivery Plan. 
 
 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 This report sets out the key health and care priorities that the Wirral Place will need 
to deliver this year or progress on significantly.  There are a number of work streams 
underway in Wirral to deliver improvements to our services and the experience and 
outcomes of those that use our services.   This plan has been developed 
collaboratively with commissioners from NHS and the Local Authority and our key 
providers.  By asking for the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board to note t
[...]
rral Plan 2021 – 26 
• Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
• Statement of Education Needs and Disability (SEND) Wirral Statement of 

Action  
• Wirral Delivery Plan  

 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
Wirral Partners Board 
 

 
September 2022 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

12th January 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: PLACE PARTNERSHIP BRIEFING – NHS CHESHIRE 

AND MERSEYSIDE PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 

FRAMEWORK 

REPORT OF: PLACE DIRECTOR, NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This briefing is intended to update and seek the involvement of Place Partnerships in the 
development of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Public Engagement Framework (our draft 
strategy for working with people and communities). Place Partnerships are key to 
developing effective public involvement mechanisms for local people, that in turn, can 
inform the work of Integrated Care System (ICS) partners.   
 
Healthwatch, the Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise Sector (VCFSE), our 
Councils, hospitals, providers of primary care, and other partners already have well-
established ways of involving people and communities at a local level.  Cheshire and 
Merseyside’s legacy Clinical Commissioning Groups also left an involvement infrastructure, 
which will provide a basis for some of our future work in Place. 
 
As a new statutory organisation, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside wants to connect with, and 
build on these strengths and assets in the delivery of our legal duties for public involvement. 
The draft Public Engagement Framework is built around 10 key principles for working with 
people and communities (pg. 13). These principles were developed by NHS England, the 
Local Government Association, Healthwatch England and the National Association for 
Voluntary and Community Action. They have recently been the subject of national public 
consultation and have been published in statutory guidance. 
 
It is proposed that, following the establishment of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, and the 
recent relaunch of the Health and Care Partnership (‘the ICP’) on a new statutory footing, 
that ICS partners endorse and collectively ‘sign up’ to these principles - as a first step in co-
producing a coherent and connected to approach to public involvement in C&M. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to  
 

1) Endorse the ten key principles for working with people and communities, as set out 
in NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s draft Public Engagement Framework (pg.13) and 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/working-in-partnership-with-people-and-communities-statutory-guidance/


 

NHS England’s Working in partnership with people and communities: statutory 
guidance. 
 

     2)  Provide feedback and comments on the draft Public Engagement Framework 
 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
NHS Cheshire & Merseyside is seeking endorsement for the key principles outlined 
in the draft Public Engagement Framework and seeking comments and feedback 
from Place Partnerships. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
No other options were considered as the framework applies to NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside and the purpose of this paper is to inform and seek comment. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As a statutory body, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside has a legal duty to involve the 

public and is required to have a strategy for working with people and communities. 
Each shadow Integrated Care Board (ICB) was required to submit a draft strategy to 
NHS England’s Transformation and Participation team by the national deadline of 27 
May 2022.  

 
3.2 As part of national readiness to operate requirements for ICBs, the strategy was to 

be drafted in line with ICS implementation guidance for working with people and 
communities, recently superseded by the publication of statutory g
[...]
matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
It is recommended that the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board: 
 

(1) Notes the presentation that was given at the Place Review Meeting on 24th 

October 2022. 

(2) Notes the feedback from NHS Cheshire and Merseyside following the Place 

Review Meeting. 

(3) Requests an update on the actions taken in response to this feedback. 

 
 
  

Page 173

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is the principal meeting through 
which NHS Cheshire and Merseyside will undertake its business in the 
borough with partners.  The Place Review Meetings are a mechanism through 
which each Place, in this case Wirral, can discuss key issues regarding how 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside is working in each Place with partners and 
explore development priorities and options to support ongoing development.  
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board should therefore engage in, 
receive feedback from and take action following these meetings. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The Place Review Meeting approach was developed by a working group from 

across Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System.  A range of 
approaches were considered and it was agreed that a programme of quarterly 
review meetings should be put in place, arranged by the Place Director with 
system partners.     
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Each of the nine Places in Cheshire and Merseyside will have quarterly 
review meetings with NHS Cheshire and Merseyside.  The first of these 
review meetings for Wirral took place on 24th October 2022.  In addition to the 
Place Director, the Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive, Director of 
Performance and Planning and Associate Director of Programme Delivery 
and Assurance attended from NHS Cheshire and Merseyside.  Wirral system 
partners were represented by the Chief Executive, Wirral Community Hea
[...]
tates 

(including sustainability) 

local working arrangements 

being built upon.

• Connectivity to new place 

governance arrangements.

• Alignment with new 

strategies, plans and 

objectives.

• Alignment with NHS 

C&M/ICS programmes.

• Continue to develop place 

governance.

• Clarity on alignment of place 

and wider system 

programmes.

• Scheme of delegation for 

Place Director.

• Clear resource allocation to 

Place Director.

• Place reporting 

mechanisms.

Governance • Developed with partners.

• Established overall, with 

some elements evolving.

• Wirral Council and historic 

CCG relationship 

transposed into new 

arrangements.

• Provider collaboration 

evolving from strong 

position.

• Finalised Terms of 

Reference for PBPB and 

supporting groups.

• Continue to develop 

shared/aligned governance 

across system.

• Clarity on delegation to 

place for (a) Council – NHS 

C&M and (b) NHS C&M –

Place.

• Ensure congruence of place 

governance with NHS C&M 

requirements. 

• Formal approval of place 

governance arrangements.

• Clarity on delegation to 

place.

11

 
 
 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Thursday 12 January 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2022/23 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT TO 

MONTH 7, SEPTEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, CHESHIRE & 

MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD – WIRRAL 

PLACE  

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This paper provides a description of the arrangements that have been put in place to 
support effective integrated commissioning. It sets out the key issues in respect of: 

a) budget and variations to the expenditure areas for agreement and inclusion within 

the 2022/23 shared (“pooled”) fund; and 

b)  risk and gain share arrangements. 

In 2022/23 Wirral Health and Care partners have chosen to jointly pool £248.97m to enable 
a range of responsive services for vulnerable Wirral residents as well as a significant 
component of Better Care Funding to protect frontline social care delivery. 

This paper provides an update to the pooled fund budget, a summary forecast position as 
at Month 7 to 31st March 2023 and the financial risk exposure of each partner organisation.  

The report also provides an update on the preparation of the framework partnership 
agreement under section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 relating to the 
commissioning of health and social care services, which will be subject to approval and final 
sign off by Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the forecast position for the Pool at Month 7 is currently a £5.7m overspend 

position.  This is due to CCG / ICB Wirral Place pool commissioned services 

overspend of £5.9m offset by an underspend on Local Authority Health and Care 

commissioned services of £0.2m. The ICB Wirral Place holds the financial risks on 

the £5.9m overspend. 

 

2) Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund only, 
which is reporting a forecast break-even position. 

  

Page 187

Agenda Item 10



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Wirral Health and Care partners have the responsibility to maintain pooled funds and 
report on the expenditure under the framework partnership agreement under section 
75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 (“the section 75 agreement) relating to 
the commissioning of health and social care services. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 No other options have been considered as necessary. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Consistent with this the pooled fund and integrated commissioning and service 

delivery arrangements are intended to enable a focus on the best outcomes for the 
Wirral population. 

 
3.2 The following key features of integration have been outlined as essential to success: 
 

 Pooling
[...]
/23 

Budget 

change 

2022 / 

23 

Budget 

 Forecast 

Outturn 

 

Variance 
Notes 

 

Care Packages £0.0m £1.7m £1.7m £0.0m 

 

 

Total £0.0m £1.7m £1.7m £0.0m 

 

       

       

D Better Care Fund 

2022/23 

Budget 

change 

2022 / 

23 

Budget 

 Forecast 

Outturn 

 

Variance 
Notes 

 

Integrated Services £1.3m £27.0m £27.0m £0.0m note Q1 CCG funded 30 beds, Q2 50/50 

 

Adult Social Care Services 
 

£24.0m £24.0m £0.0m 

 

 

CCG Services 
 

£2.0m £2.0m £0.0m 

 

 

Public Health 
 

£0.2m £0.2m £0.0m 

 

 

DFG 
 

£4.7m £4.7m £0.0m 

 

 

Other -£1.2m £0.6m £0.6m £0.0m 

 

 

Total £0.2m £58.4m £58.4m £0.0m 

  

P
age 194



 

 

  

 

WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK 

PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING 

OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report details the annual work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral 
Place Based Partnership Board. The Board is comprised of members from multiple 
organisations and the report enables all partners to contribute items for consideration at 
future meetings.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to note and comment on the 
proposed Wirral Place Based Partnership Board work programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
 
 
  

Page 195

Agenda Item 11



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To ensure Members of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board have the 
opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by the Wirral Plan 2021-
[...]
Report to Month 7, September 2022
	Appendix 1 – Section 75 Pooled Fund Budget 2022/23

	11 Wirral Place Based Partnership Work Programme
	Appendix 1: Wirral Place Based Partnership Board Work Programme February 23






Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
Simon Banks   Place Director/ Chair 
Dr Nick Cross (in place of Karen Howell) Wirral Community 

Health and Care NHS Trust 
Suzanne Edwards (in place of Tim Welch) Cheshire and Wirral 

Partnership NHS Trust 
Carol Johnson-Eyre  VCFSE 
Councillor Mary Jordan  Wirral Council 
David McGovern  (in place of Janelle Holmes) Wirral University 

Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Justine Molyneux   VCFSE 
Councillor Yvonne Nolan  Wirral Council 
Tom Pharoah   Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS FT 
Kirsteen Sheppard   Healthwatch Wirral 
Councillor Jason Walsh  Wirral Council 
Paul Satoor   Wirral Council 
Graham Hodkinson   Wirral Council 
Elspeth Anwar  Wirral Council 
Liz Hartley    Wirral Council 
Dr David Jones   Primary Care Provider 
Steven Wright  Primary Care Provider 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
Lorna Quigley  NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Martin McDowell   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  
Mike Chantler  NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  

 
40 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 

41 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Abel Adegoke  Chair, Primary Care Council 
Dave Bradburn   Wirral Council  
Janelle Holmes  Wirral University Teaching Hospital  
Karen Howell   Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Trust  
Tim Welch  Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust 
Simone White  Wirral Council 
 
 



42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked for members to declare any interests in any items on the 
agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That, subject to Dr Steven Wright being noted as present and 
Dr David Jones being noted as not present, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 December 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

44 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
received. 
 

45 PLACE DIRECTOR OBJECTIVES UPDATE  
 
The Place Director, NHS Cheshire ad Merseyside, introduced this report 
which provided an update on progress against objectives approved in October 
2022 to reflect the ambitions of the Wirral Plan 2026 and key areas of delivery 
for the Wirral health and care system in 2022/23. Good progress was 
indicated against the key core objectives, notably: rolling out the ‘Virtual 
Wards’ initiative across the Wirral to support people in their homes; 
Hypertension work; working with Council leaders on tackling the cost of living 
crisis; future work would also begin to develop a workforce plan.  
 
Members praised the work undertaken and offered suggestions such as Local 
Representative Committees to co-ordinate front line work and restoring some 
services, such as dentistry, to pre-pandemic levels. 
 
Resolved: That the progress against these objectives be noted and that 
the Board receive quarterly progress reports on their delivery. 
 

46 WIRRAL DELIVERY PLAN - DELIVERY UPDATE  
 
The Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, introduced this report 
which was an update of progress on the Wirral Delivery Plan which outlined 
the Wirral Place key health and care priorities for 2022/23. He highlighted that 
significant progress had been made, notably with SEND (Special Educational 
Needs and Disability), Virtual Wards, care market sustainability and discharge 
to assess and reablement. Closures of care providers was a worrying issue 
but the successes were welcomed. 
 
Resolved: That the update of the progress of the key priority 
programmes within the Delivery Plan be noted. 
 



47 PLACE PARTNERSHIP BRIEFING - NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE 
PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Assistant Director – Communications & Engagement for NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside introduced this report which provided an update and sought 
the involvement of Place partnerships in the development of NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside’s Public Engagement Framework and the ten principles that 
the framework was built around. The partnerships were seen as key to 
developing effective public involvement mechanisms for local people that, in 
turn, could inform the work of Integrated Care System (ICS) partners. The 
request was being taken to all nine Places in Cheshire and Merseyside. It was 
noted that many partners already had methods of involving people and 
communities at a local level and that there was a legacy framework from the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 
Members offered help in contacting digitally inactive residents and noted there 
was already a strong brand of Keep Wirral Well.  
 
Resolved That   
(1)  the ten key principles for working with people and communities, 

as set out in NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s draft Public 
Engagement Framework (pg.13) and NHS England’s Working in 
partnership with people and communities: statutory guidance be 
endorsed.  

2)  the feedback and comments on the draft Public Engagement 
Framework be noted. 

 
48 PLACE REVIEW MEETINGS  

 
The Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, introduced this report 
which provided an update on the quarterly review meetings with NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside which took place on 24th October 2022 and 
included a self-assessment on four aspects of the performance and 
governance of the Place. Feedback and requests were received at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved That   
(1)  the presentation that was given at the Place Review Meeting on 

24th October 2022 be noted.  
(2)  the feedback from NHS Cheshire and Merseyside following the 

Place Review Meeting be noted.  
(3)  an update on the actions taken in response to this feedback be 

provided. 
 
 
 



49 2022/23 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT TO MONTH 7, SEPTEMBER 
2022  
 
The Chief Finance Officer for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside introduced this 
report which provided a description of the arrangements that had been put in 
place to support effective integrated commissioning. It set out the key issues 
in respect of: a) budget and variations to the expenditure areas for agreement 
and inclusion within the 2022/23 shared (“pooled”) fund; and b) risk and gain 
share arrangements. In 2022/23 Wirral Health and Care partners had chosen 
to jointly pool £248.97m to enable a range of responsive services for 
vulnerable Wirral residents as well as a significant component of Better Care 
Funding to protect frontline social care delivery.  
 
Resolved: That it be noted that  
(1)  the forecast position for the Pool at Month 7 is currently a £5.7m 

overspend position. This is due to CCG / ICB Wirral Place pool 
commissioned services overspend of £5.9m offset by an 
underspend on Local Authority Health and Care commissioned 
services of £0.2m. The ICB Wirral Place holds the financial risks 
on the £5.9m overspend. 

(2)  the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund 
only, which is reporting a forecast break-even position. 

 
50 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which detailed the annual 
work programme of items for consideration by the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board.  
 
Changes to the work programme were made and noted by officers, including 
a report on SEND, a presentation on what the Community, Voluntary, Faith 
and Social Enterprise sector can offer strategically and operationally, a quality 
and safety report, and a report on the estates team.  
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


